
The Board of Supervisors met on 5/21/24 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Linda Murken, 

Latifah Faisal, and Lisa Heddens (via Zoom) with Murken presiding. (all audio of meetings available at 

storycountyiowa.gov; any resolution is effective upon signature and can be inspected M-F, 8-4:30, at 900 6th Street, 

Nevada, Iowa) 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Murken removed Consent Agenda items #7 and #20 for individual consideration.  Faisal 

moved, Heddens seconded adopting the agenda with noted changes.  Motion carried unanimously (MCU) on a roll call 

vote. 

PUBLIC COMMENT #1:  Lauris Olson (via Zoom) asked for clarification on the public comment process.  Murken 

clarified. 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING MAY 19-25, 2024 AS EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES WEEK:  The Board 

read the proclamation in full.  Faisal moved, Heddens seconded the approving of the Proclamation Recognizing May 19-

25, 2024 as Emergency Medical Services Week.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

RAISING READERS ANNUAL REPORT:  Kristi Mayo, Executive Director, highlighted items from the submitted 

report, including work in the City of Nevada, volunteer recruitment, extended service, and resources.  The Board 

thanked Mayo.  She reported on several programs and thanked the Board for the County’s continued support.   

GOOD NEIGHBOR AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) ANNUAL REPORT:  William Stodden reported on 

services, statistics, funding, challenges, and other sources for clients.   Murken asked is the ARPA funds will be spent in 

the allotted timeframe.  Yes.  The Board thanked Stodden. 

NEVADA FOOD AT FIRST AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) ANNUAL REPORT:  Barb Mittman reported 

on program history, expansion of service, funding, data, and partnering with Elmhurst University for intern.  She 

thanked the Board and asked for questions.  Faisal urged everyone to visit the kitchen and watch Mittman at work.  

Tremendous impact.  Murken asked about congregate meal site.  The Board thanked Mittman 

MINUTES:   5/14/24 Minutes – Heddens moved, Faisal seconded approving the 5/14/24 Minutes as presented.  Roll call 

vote. (MCU) 

CLAIMS:  5/23/24 Claims of $3,233,741.91 (run date 5/17/24), 41 pages, on file in the Auditor's Office) and authorize the 

Auditor to issue checks in payments of these claims and payment requests from CIDTF ($3,606.86), Holding-Seized 

Funds ($1,950.25), Emergency Management ($3,861.73), E911 ($87.31), County Assessor ($995.03), City Assessor 

($48,390.34), and Central Iowa Community Services ($306,917.73).  

Faisal moved, Heddens seconded approving claims as listed. Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

Heddens moved, Faisal seconded approving Consent Agenda with noted changes. 

1. Renewal of Iowa Retail Permit Application for Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor for Ames Golf and Country 

Club, 5752 George Washington Carver Avenue, Ames, effective 7/1/24-6/30/25 

2. Resolution #24-83, to Compromise Tax and Abate Penalty on a building on leased land pursuant to Code of Iowa 

§435.25 

3. Quarterly Report for the Sheriff 

4. Acknowledgement of four purchases over $5,000.00 by the Sheriff's Office (unbudgeted):  jail mattresses 

($8,500.00); radio batteries ($10,000.00); inflatable lights ($5,300.00); mobile light tower ($13,200.00) 

5. Master Services and Purchasing Agreement between AXON and Story County, effective 5/22/24 (Proprietary 

Information) 

6. License Fees Between Story County and RoseRush Services, LLC for annual software licensing, support, and 

upgrades, effective 6/1/24-5/31/25, for $1,895.00 

8. Renewal Fees between Story County and Solutions, Inc. for Software Support, effective 7/1/24-6/30/25, for 

$33,728.75 

9. Renewal License Fees between Story County and Solutions, Inc. for IBM Server Maintenance, effective 4/1/24-

3/31/25, for $3,439.00 (unbudgeted) 

10. Site Plan for Ag Leader, Ames 

11. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Boys and Girls Club of Story County, effective 

7/1/24-6/30/25:  Out of School Program-Ames (not to exceed $22,272.00) $50.13/partial day (three hours); Out of 

School Program-Nevada (not to exceed $7,028.00) $54.43/partial day (three hours) 

12. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Campfire USA, effective 7/1/24-6/30/25:  Out of 

School Program (not to exceed $5,300.00) $65.33/partial day (three hours) 

13. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Center for Creative Justice, effective 7/1/24-6/30/25: 

Correctional Services-Probation Services (not to exceed $39,585.00) $107.39/client hour 

14. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Childserve Community Options, Inc., effective 

7/1/24-6/30/25:  Daycare-Infant (not to exceed $5,500.00) $57.66/full day; Daycare-Children (not to exceed 

$5,500.00) $56.65/full day 

15. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Mary Greeley Medical Center (MGMC) Home 

Health Services, effective 7/1/24-6/30/25:  Community Clinics-Comm Clinics/Health Education (not to exceed 

$90,000.00) $150.00/clinic hour; In-Home Nursing-RN Skilled Nursing (not to exceed $106,900.00) $285.00/visit; 

In-Home Hospice (not to exceed $20,000.00) $270.00/day (24 hours); Home Health Assistance-Homemaker (not 

to exceed $125,000.00) $42.00/clinic hour 

16. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Mid-Iowa Community Action, effective 7/1/24-

6/30/25:  Food Pantry (not to exceed $13,000.00) $20.92/client contact 

17. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Raising Readers in Story County, effective 7/1/24-

6/30/25:  Family Development/Education-STARS (not to exceed $5,413.00) $167.42/client hour; Out of School 

Program-Reading Buddies (not to exceed $6,515.00) $134.16/partial day (three hours); Public 

Education/Awareness (not to exceed $4,830.00) $175.52/staff hour 

18. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with Story Time Child Care Center, effective 7/1/24-

6/30/25:  Daycare-Infant (not to exceed $3,150.00) $9.28/full day; Daycare-Children (not to exceed $59,850.00) 

$33.58/full day 



19. FY25 Provider and Program Participation Agreement with University Community Childcare, effective 7/1/24-

6/30/25:  Daycare-Infant (not to exceed $16,454.00) $108.24/full day; Daycare-Children (not to exceed 

$12,293.00) $64.18/full day 

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

RESOLUTION #24-79 FY24 BUDGET AMENDMENT:  Lisa Markley, Assistant Auditor, reported on the budget 

amendment process.  The amendment was published on 5/9/24 in the three official newspapers.  She provided detail on 

the amendments.  Murken opened the public hearing at 10:47 a.m., and hearing none, she closed the public hearing at 

10:47 a.m.  Faisal moved, Heddens seconded approving the Resolution #24-79, FY24 Budget Amendment.  Roll call vote. 

(MCU) 

RESOLUTION #24-78, TO ENTER INTO AN UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE EASEMENT WITH THE 

INTERSTATE POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRIC LINE ON 

PROPERTY LOCALLY KNOWN AS THE PRAERI RAIL TRAIL:  Mike Cox, Conservation Director, reported on the 

easement.  It supports the substation being constructed on E18.  There are no concerns and the Conservation Board 

supports the easement.  Murken opened the public hearing at 10:49 a.m., and, hearing none, she closed the public 

hearing at 10:50 a.m.  Heddens moved, Faisal seconded approving Resolution #24-78.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

RESOLUTION #24-82, TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO OFFER TO BUY REAL ESTATE AND 

ACCEPTANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE AND ONE-HALF ACRES M/L IN SECTION 24 UNION 

TOWNSHIP OWNED BY BETTY B. BULAND REVOCABLE TRUST, AND AUTHORIZE THE SIGNATURE UPON 

THE AMENDMENT TO OFFER TO BUY REAL ESTATE AND ACCEPTANCE AND ALL OTHER NECESSARY 

DOCUMENTATION TO EFFECTUATE THE PURCHASE BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS:  Mike Cox, Conservation Director, reported the original purchase agreement is being amended to 

reflect actual ownership.  Discussion took place.  Murken opened the public hearing at 10:53 a.m., and, hearing none, 

she closed the public hearing at 10:53 a.m.  Faisal asked about impact of the amendment on cost.  Cox replied it lowered 

the cost by approximately $30,000.00.  Heddens moved, Faisal seconded approving Resolution #24-82.  Roll call vote.  

(MCU) 

RESOLUTION #24-80, APPROPRIATION AMENDMENT:  Lisa Markley, Assistant Auditor, reported the Resolution 

is needed to appropriate the amended budget.  It is the final appropriation for the fiscal year.  Faisal moved, Heddens 

seconded approving Resolution #24-80, Appropriation Amendment.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

REDUNDANT INTERNET CONNECTION FOR NEVADA NETWORK BETWEEN STORY COUNTY AND 

METRONET FOR $1,440.00 A MONTH FOR 36 MONTHS (UNDBUDGETED):  Joel Ahrens, Information 

Technology, spoke about previous outages and the need for better service.  Metronet is a cost-competitive choice, can 

provide the needed additional bandwith, and has dedicated staff.  Heddens asked if the annual amount the same for each 

year, or does it increase every year?  Ahrens said it is the same for the life of the contract.  Heddens moved, Faisal 

seconded approving the Redundant Internet Connection for Nevada Network between Story County and Metronet for 

$1,440 a month for 36 months.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

HARDWARE AND LICENSE FEES BETWEEN STORY COUNTY AND IP PATHWAYS FOR FIREWALL AND 

SUPPORT, EFFECTIVE 7/1/24-6/30/26, FOR $15,933.80 (UNDBUDGETED):  Joel Ahrens, Information Technology, 

stated the County requires a bigger firewall for Nevada.  The existing firewall can be moved to the firing range. This is a 

one-time hardware cost.  The ongoing maintenance is approximately $3,000.00 a year.  Faisal moved, Heddens seconded 

approving the Hardware and License Fees between Story County and IP Pathways for Firewall and Support, effective 

7/1/24-6/30/26 for $15,933.80.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

DIRECTION ON MODIFICATION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF ROLAND FOR USE OF 

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDS:  Leanne Harter, Planning and Development Director, reported on 

the modification process and requested direction from the Board.   Roland requested the modification to add sewer line 

replacement as the original project came in under budget.  The Board deemed the amendment to be consistent with the 

original project and ARPA goals.  Harter was directed to bring back an amendment. 

DIRECTION ON MODIFICATION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH HOME ALLIES FOR USE OF AMERICAN 

RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDS:  Leanne Harter, Planning and Development Director, provided a brief 

overview.  Lauris Olson, Home Allies, reported on the need for modification.  An existing building has been found in lieu 

of new construction.  New construction is now prohibitive due to higher interest rates.  The existing property is a five-

plex in Old Town Ames.  The ARPA funding not used for construction can be used for rental subsidies.  The project will 

remain in the ARPA timeframe.  Murken asked clarifying questions about original costs.  Olson provided answers.  

HUD has subsequently raised allowable amounts for rent and utilities.  She estimates $25,000.00 for remodeling, and the 

remainder for rental subsidies.   The Board thanked Olson for her efforts.  Murken asked about accessibility and 

parking.  Olson provided responses.  Harter was directed to prepare the amendment. 

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 

SUPERVISORS:  Murken reported Melissa Spencer, Emergency Management Coordinator, just received advanced 

certification.  She spoke about Spencer’s accomplishments.  Murken thanked staff for the broadband access survey.  All 

Board members reported on upcoming meetings and items.  

Heddens moved, Faisal seconded to adjourn at 11:33 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 






























































































































































































































































































































